 The local government would retain the use of 432 market stalls, a police post, 

administration office, ablution blocks and parking slots except for those earmarked for 

tenants in bigger shops. 

 The developer would have exclusive use and right to use one hundred twenty one 

(121) shops and parking slots for tenants as well as rentals accruing thereof so as to 

recoup their investment. 

 The developer‟s exclusive use and rights would last for a period of sixty five years 

(65) years after which the improvements would revert back to the Lusaka City